

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
NASHVILLE DIVISION**

A.M.C., by her next friend, C.D.C., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STEPHEN SMITH, in his official capacity as
Deputy Commissioner of Finance and
Administration and Director of the Division
of TennCare,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:20-cv-00240
Chief District Judge Crenshaw
Magistrate Judge Newbern

**DEFENDANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTIONS FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

July 1, 2022

Herbert H. Slatery III
Attorney General and Reporter

Meredith Bowen TN BPR #34044
Matthew P. Dykstra TN BPR #38237
Assistant Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202
(615) 741-1366
meredith.bowen@ag.tn.gov
matthew.dykstra@ag.tn.gov

Michael W. Kirk*
Nicole J. Moss*
Harold S. Reeves*
William V. Bergstrom*

COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
mkirk@cooperkirk.com
nmoss@cooperkirk.com

*Appearing *pro hac vice*

Counsel for the Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The New Plaintiffs Do Not Justify Entry of a Preliminary Injunction.	3
A. The New Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed On the Merits Because They Were Properly Disenrolled.	3
B. No New Plaintiff Could Succeed On a Claim That Would Entitle Them to Class-Wide Relief.	9
C. The New Plaintiffs Underscore that the 108,000 Former Enrollees Do Not Face Irreparable Harm Absent an Injunction.	12
D. The Massive Cost to the State Strongly Weighs Against Imposing an Injunction.	14
II. The Addition of Nine New Class Representatives and a Proposed Reinstatement Subclass Do Not Remedy the Defects in The Proposed Class.	15
A. Plaintiffs Proposed Subclass Does Not Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 23.....	16
1. The Reinstatement Subclass Does Not Satisfy the Commonality Requirement Under Rule 23(a)(2).	16
2. The Putative Class Representatives Assert Claims That Are Not Typical of the Claims of the Reinstatement Subclass.....	20
3. Lack of Typicality Also Means the Putative Class Representatives Will Not Adequately Represent the Reinstatement Subclass.	22
4. The Reinstatement Subclass Does Not Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 23(b) Because It Seeks Individualized and Divisible Relief.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bacon v. Honda of Am. Mfg., Inc.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 466 (S.D. Ohio 2001)	24
<i>Barnes v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>Burks–Marshall v. Shalala</i> , 7 F.3d 1346 (8th Cir.1993)	18
<i>Chicago Sweeteners, Inc. v. Kantner Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 3:08 CV 1928, 2009 WL 1707927 (N.D. Ohio June 17, 2009).....	7
<i>City of Pontiac Ret. Emps. Ass’n v. Schimmel</i> , 751 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Contech Casting, LLC v. ZF Steering Sys., LLC</i> , 931 F. Supp. 2d 809 (E.D. Mich. 2013).....	13
<i>D.T. v. Sumner Cnty. Schs.</i> , 942 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Day v. Shalala</i> , 23 F.3d 1052 (6th Cir.1994).....	18
<i>Estate of Ludwig v. Dungerey</i> , No. 1:14 CV 1073, 2014 WL 4852271 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 29, 2014).....	11, 12, 18
<i>Ferreras v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Fields v. Dart</i> , 982 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Flecha v. Medcredit, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Gilbert v. Shalala</i> , 45 F.3d 1391 (10th Cir.1995).....	18
<i>Gonzalez v. OfficeMax North America</i> , Nos. SACV 07-00452, CV 07-04839, 2012 WL 5473764 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2012).....	16
<i>Graham v. Mukasey</i> , 519 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>In re Am. Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>In re Behr Dayton Thermal Prods., LLC</i> , No. 3:08-CV-326, 2015 WL 13651286 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 27, 2015).....	24, 25
<i>In re Refrigerant Compressors Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 2623317 (E.D. Mich. June 13, 2011).....	21
<i>In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits Litig.</i> , No. 969, 2003 WL 252106 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 4, 2003)	25
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006).....	5, 6
<i>Keene Grp., Inc. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 998 F.3d 306 (6th Cir. 2021)	4, 5
<i>Lemon v. Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs</i> , 216 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Loudermilk v. Barnhart</i> , 290 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	14
<i>Ramos Rafael v. Garland</i> , 15 F.4th 797 (6th Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>Romberio v. UnumProvident Corp.</i> , 385 F. App’x 423 (6th Cir. 2009).....	21, 25

<i>Sprague v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>State of Georgia v. Heckler</i> , 768 F.2d 1293 (11th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Tarrify Properties, LLC v. Cuyahoga County</i> , No. 21-3801, 2022 WL 2128816 (6th Cir. June 14, 2002)	15, 16, 17
<i>Taylor v. Zucker</i> , 2015 WL 4560739 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	19
<i>Thomasson v. GC Services Ltd. Partnership</i> , 539 F. App’x 809 (9th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Torres v. Shalala</i> , 48 F.3d 887 (5th Cir.1995).....	18
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	16, 17, 18
<i>Wotus v. GenCorp., Inc.</i> , No. 5:00 CV 2604, 2003 WL 27382938 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 2, 2003)	25

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

42 C.F.R.	
§ 431.210(d)-(e)	10
§ 431.231(c)	23, 24
§ 431.250(b).....	14
§ 435.945(b).....	6
FED R. CIV. P. 23(a)(2).....	16
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(3).....	20
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(4).....	22

Other Authorities

1 McLAUGHLIN ON CLASS ACTIONS § 4:7 (18th ed. 2021).....	18
